
 
 
 

Climate Emergency and 
Sustainability Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 29th July 2025 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Andy Wait, Grant Johnson, Alex Beaumont, Anna Box, John Leach, 
Deborah Collins, Saskia Heijltjes, Karen Walker and Hal MacFie 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. 
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Tuesday 
29th July 2025 

 
at 10.30 am in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

7.   CALL IN OF DECISION - BUSINESS WASTE COLLECTION CHANGES IN 
CENTRAL BATH (Pages 5 - 34) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
01225 394411. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING:  

 

Climate Emergency & Sustainability Policy Development & Scrutiny 
Panel 

 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
REFERENCE: MEETING 

DATE: 29 July 2025 
E3620  

TITLE: Call-in of decision E3620 – Business waste collection changes in 
central Bath 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 Call-in Request 

Appendix 2 Single Member Cabinet Decision  

Appendix 3 Single Member Cabinet Decision – covering report.  

List of attachments to appendix 3: 

Appendix i – Consultation documents 

Appendix ii – Map of consultation responses  

Appendix iii – Reusable rubbish bags left out overnight  

Appendix  iv – Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 Any nine Councillors not in the Council’s Cabinet may request that a Cabinet or 
Single Member Decision made, but not yet implemented, be reconsidered by the 
person or body who made it.  This is called a “call-in” and has the effect of 
preventing the implementation of the decision pending a review of the decision by 
a Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel. 

1.2 This report sets out the call-in received from nine councillors relating to the  
‘Business Waste Collection Changes in Central Bath’ Single Member decision.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Printed on recycled paper 

The role of the Panel is to consider the issues raised by the call-in notice and to 
determine its response. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is asked to; 

2.1 Consider the call-in request received (Appendix 1); 

2.2 Decide whether it will reach a conclusion about whether to uphold or dismiss the 
call-in, or refer the matter to the Council itself to undertake the role of the Panel. 

3 THE REPORT 

3.1 When the Panel determines the call-in, it is suggested that the following format 
be adopted:  

(1) Remind itself of the issues to be considered and consider any additional written 
information supplied. The Panel will only address questions from the validated 
points within the call-in notice. 
 

(2) Hear from any public speakers (and external contributors if appropriate) 
 

(3) Hear from and ask questions of Councillor(s) representing the call-in 
signatories. 
 

(4) Hear from and ask questions of the Cabinet Member(s) and lead officer(s). 
 

(5) Hear closing statements from the Cabinet Member(s) and Lead Call-In Member. 
 
(6) Discuss and draw conclusions from the written and oral information presented. 
 
(7) Consider and formulate the Panel’s determination of the call-in. 

 

3.2 It is important to note that the Panel (or Council fulfilling this role) can only 
recommend that the Cabinet Member reconsiders the decision.  The Panel does 
not have the power to amend the decision itself and the ultimate decision 
remains with the original decision maker. 

3.3 If referring the issue to Council rather than determining the call-in at Panel, no 
further debate should take place at the Panel. 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 A Call-in is a statutory process pursuant to the Council’s Constitution Part 3.2.25.  
The Monitoring Officer, on behalf of the Chief Executive, has validated the call in 
and confirms that it conforms to constitutional requirements in terms of time of 
receipt and number of Members validly subscribing to it.   

4.2 The Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel Chairs have approved guidance on 
the handling of call-in requests which make clear that there is a presumption that 
every validated call-in will proceed to a public meeting stage.  

 
Page 6



Printed on recycled paper 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 The Panel should be aware that the Council’s Constitution (Part 3.3.14) requires 
that  

“Where an Overview and Scrutiny Panel makes a recommendation that would involve the 
Council incurring additional expenditure (or reducing income) the Panel has a 
responsibility to consider and / or advise on how the Council should fund that item from 
within its existing resources or the extent to which that should be seen as a priority for 
future years’ budget considerations”. 

5.2 It is important, therefore, in its consideration of the call-in that the Panel gives 
consideration to the alternative options available to the decision-maker and the 
financial consequences of these. 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations (of the issue being 
called-in) has been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision 
making risk management guidance. 

7 EQUALITIES 

7.1 An equalities impact assessment is appended to the decision’s covering report -  
appendix 3. 

8 CLIMATE CHANGE 

8.1 Details of how the proposal impacts the climate and ecological emergencies can 
be seen in appendix 3 – section 8. 

9 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

9.1 N/A 

10 CONSULTATION 

10.1 This report has been prepared following consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel. 

 

Contact person  Ceri Williams 

Policy Development & Scrutiny Officer (01225 396053) 

Background 
papers 

None 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Notice requesting to call in of Decision E3620 made by the Cabinet Member for Resources. 
 
Business Waste Collection Changes in Central Bath. 
 
The undersigned Councillors wish to call in decision E3620 taken on 4th July 2025. 
 
 
 
Decision: 
 
The Cabinet Member agrees that the following policy changes are 
implemented as a pilot from September 2025: 
 

1. Collection Times: Alter the evening business waste collection window to 6pm – 8.30pm to balance 
business needs and public realm improvements. 

 
2. Labelling: Make it mandatory for all businesses within central Bath to clearly mark or label their 

waste and recycling with their company name and address. 
 

3. Reusable Rubbish Bags (RRBs): Enforce the use of RRBs to contain residual business waste 
where businesses can promptly return them to their premises. 

 
 
 
Reasons for Call In: 
 
While we support the need to enhance the city for residents and visitors: 

 
This single member decision does not reflect the business and environmental impacts, businesses 
identified several significant problems with the proposed waste collection changes in central Bath, 
leading to widespread opposition. 
 
The primary issues highlighted by businesses include: 

 
Collection Times: 
 

• A strong majority of businesses, 93% of respondents, did not support the proposed change to 
the evening collection window from 5pm-8:45pm to a new time of 6pm-8pm. 

 
Staffing Issues and Costs: 
 

• 43% of businesses currently close at 5pm and 33% close at 5:30pm. This means no one would 
be available at their premises to present waste or promptly return containers during the new 6pm-
8pm collection window. An analysis of Bath BID businesses showed that 20% close at or before 
5:30pm, making morning collections not a viable alternative. 
 

• 72% stated that the extra cost of paying staff to stay l
[...]
have contributed to the improvements seen in the area. Additionally, no solution 
has been proposed for the return of containers to premises after collection, a crucial factor in 
maintaining the visual appeal and cleanliness of the public realm. 

 
Labelling: 
 

• While 76% of businesses supported the requirement for all waste and recycling to be labelled 
with the company name and address, 24% did not. Their reasons included finding it unnecessary, 
concerns about the extra cost for labels, and the additional time needed to label bags. 

  
Waste collection Vehicles: 

• It has clearly been stated by the waste operators that they will need to increase the amount of 
vehicle movements to work within the restricted collection window. This is backed by B&NES own 
assessment that they will also struggle to meet the needs of the paying businesses for their service. 
There is a clear conflict with both our Journey to Net Zero strategy for Bath and CAZ objectives. 

• More waste collection vehicles in the city centre could lead to an increase in road danger (including 
many of the city's low-traffic or pedestrianised areas), which goes against the council's Vision Zero 
strategy. 
 

• This would also arguably result in a deterioration of the visual appeal, the public realm and the 
visitor experience, which directly contradicts the aim of this decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signatories: 
 
Colin Blackburn Tim Warren  Joanna Wright 
Shaun Hughes Sarah Evans  Saskia Heijltjes 
Alan Hale     Sam Ross 
June Player   

Page 10



 
 

 
 

Single Member Cabinet Decision 

Decision Register Entry 

 

Business Waste Collection Changes in Central Bath 
 

Decision maker/s Cllr Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources 

The Issue To review the business waste collection window to improve the visual 
appeal, the public realm and the visitor experience during shop 
opening hours and critical early evening period. 

Decision Date 2nd July 2025 

The decision The Cabinet Member
[...]
y; Human Resources; Equality (age, 
race, disability, religion/belief, gender, sexual orientation); Corporate; 
Health & Safety; Other Legal Considerations 

Consultation 
undertaken 

Ward Councillor; Cabinet colleagues; Staff; Other B&NES Services; 
Service Users; Stakeholders/Partners; Other Public Sector Bodies; 
Section 151 Finance Officer; Chief Executive; Monitoring Officer 

How consultation 
was carried out 

A consultation with local business ran from 20 February to Monday 7 
April 2025. A letter was sent to all businesses identified as paying 
business rates within Central Bath with outline information and links to 
an online survey. A bespoke survey was then sent to known waste 
collection contractors offering commercial services within Bath. 

 
In addition to this, three drop-in sessions were held in Studio 22 in 
central Bath to offer businesses and contractors the opportunity to talk 
through the proposals with officers directly. Leaflets were also 
distributed to businesses via the Council’s Business Engagement 
Officer and Cleansing Enforcement teams. 

Other options 
considered 

In addition to the recommendations proposed the following options 
were discussed with Members and discounted. 

 
• Altering the collection time to 5.30pm - 8pm window to deliver 

on the overall vision whilst mitigating its impact. 
• Do nothing and continue with the current policy. 

 
The above options were fully considered but did not support the overall 
vision to improve the visual appeal, the public realm and the visitor 
experience during shop opening hours and critical early evening 
period. 

Declaration of 
interest by Cabinet 
Member(s) for 
decision: 

None 

Any conflict of 
interest declared by 
anyone who is 
consulted by a 
Member taking the 
decision: 

None 

 

Page 12



 

 
 
 
 
Name and Signature 
of Decision Maker/s 

 

 

 
Councillor Mark Elliott 
Deputy Council Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources 
Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 
Date of Signature 

 
2 July 2025 

Subject to Call-in until 5 Working days have elapsed following publication of the decision 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

DECISION 
MAKER:  Cllr Mark Elliott Cabinet Member for Resources 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: DECISION 

DATE:  On or after 28th June 2025 
 E3620 

TITLE: Business Waste Collection Changes in central Bath 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Consultation Documents 
Appendix 2 – Map of consultation responses  
Appendix 3 – Reusable Rubbish Bags left out overnight  
Appendix 4 – Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 To review the business waste collection window to improve the visual appeal, 
the public realm and the visitor experience during shop opening hours and 
critical early evening period.  

1.2 Members specifically requested the following measures were reviewed: 

1) An increased emphasis on messaging the restriction that no business waste shall 
be presented in the city centre between 10am and 6pm to improve the public realm   

2) An enhanced enforcement process in place to follow up on businesses that put out 
waste outside this window.   

3) Requirement that all business waste bags are identifiable to the business from 
which they originated.  

1.3 A consultation was launched with local businesses in central Bath and key 
stakeholders. This report summarises the consultation process and results. The 
recommendations have been discussed and refined with Members on the City 
Centre Management Group for Place.  

 

 

Page 15



 

Printed on recycled paper 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the following policy changes to be 
implemented as a pilot from September 2025: 

1) Collection Times: Alter the evening business waste collection window to 6pm – 
8.30pm to balance business needs and
[...]
 also support the 
highways network by seeking to reduce the current problems with 
collection vehicles queuing at security barriers before they are lowered 
at 6pm in some parts of the city. 
 
A change of policy could also assist in improving the council’s current 
Clean Air Zone policies by reducing times collection vehicles are within 
the city centre, leading to improved air quality which in turn supports the 
council’s Climate Emergency and commitment within the Liberal 
Democrat’s manifesto of cleaner and safter streets.    

P
age 27



 

Printed on recycled paper 

 
 
2. Consideration of available data, research and information 
 
Key questions 
 

Data, research and information that you can refer to  

2.1 What equality focussed 
training have staff received to 
enable them to understand the 
needs of our diverse community? 
 

All council staff are required to complete corporate training as part of their induction and to 
review on an annual basis.  

2.2 What is the equality profile of 
service users?   
 

Business Diversity: Different types of businesses (e.g., retail, hospitality, offices) may have 
varying needs and constraints, however the proposed time changes would still provide 
businesses with suitable times for presenting business waste.  
 

2.3 Are there any recent customer 
satisfaction surveys to refer to?  
What were the results? Are there 
any gaps? Or differences in 
experience/outcomes?  
 

Businesses were asked via the formal consultation for this proposed change if they were 
satisfied with the current collection window. 91% of respondents said they were happy with the 
current times. Conversely, the Council encourages feedback on cleansing issues and 
containers being left out beyond collections times through our FixMyStreet reporting channels. 
In 24/25, 21 reports were taken about business waste being incorrectly placed and / or left out. 

2.4 What engagement or 
consultation has been undertaken 
as part of this EIA and with 
w
[...]
ing in care. 
 
4. Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Equality Impact Assessment Improvement Plan 
 
Please list actions that you plan to take as a result of this assessment/analysis.  These actions should be based upon the analysis of data and 
engagement, any gaps in the data you have identified, and any steps you will be taking to address any negative impacts or remove barriers. 
The actions need to be built into your service planning framework.  Actions/targets should be measurable, achievable, realistic and time 
framed. 
 
Issues identified Actions required Progress milestones Officer 

responsible 
By when 

Business compliance to changes 
 

Engagement with businesses 
through letters and leaflets being 
sent out, followed by drop-in 
sessions within the city centre. 
 
Sufficient notice period to allow 
for planning and adjustments 
with the new policy.  
 

Consultation launched week 
commencing 10th February to end 
March 2025.  
 
Notification letters to businesses 
and waste contractors to be sent in 
June, providing 3 months' notice 
and clear advice on how to comply 
and where to retrieve further 
information on managing their 
waste.   

SF/LG 
AS/ME 

End March 
25 
 
 
June 2025 

Waste left out overnight after 
collection times or missed by waste 
contractors and businesses that are 
closed and unable to return waste 
to the property.  
 

City centre monitoring by 
Cleansing Enforcement to 
identify issues and engaging with 
businesses.  

 SF/AS September 
25 onwards  

Storage space within businesses  
 
 

Engagement with businesses 
through letters and leaflets being 
sent out, followed by drop-in 
sessions within the city centre. 

 SF/LG 
AS/ME 

 

P
age 33



 

Printed on recycled paper 

Increase cost to businesses to 
cover changes in shift patterns and 
potential lone working from 
employees. 
 

Engagement with businesses 
through letters and leaflets being 
sent out, followed by drop-in 
sessions within the city centre 

Notifications out promptly to allow 
for sufficient planning and rota 
changes as required meet their own 
needs.  

SF/LG 
AS/ME 

June 25 

Traffic and Congestion 
 
 

Engagement with the waste 
contractors and council’s 
business waste collection team. 
Review practicalities of shorter 
evening window with private 
waste collection providers to 
assess impact on their working 
hours and safe working. Review 
implications with Highways & 
Parking team.  

Direct contact with internal teams 
and key stakeholders 

LG/SF 
AS/ME 

September 
2025 

 
Once you have completed this form, it needs to be ‘approved’ by your Divisional Director or their nominated officer.  Following this sign off, 
send a copy to the Equality Team (equality@bathnes.gov.uk), who will publish it on the Council’s website.  Keep a copy for your own records. 
 
Signed off by: Simon Porter (Divisional Director or nominated senior officer) 
Date: 15/05/25 
 

P
age 34

mailto:equality@bathnes.gov.uk

	Agenda
	7 CALL IN OF DECISION - BUSINESS WASTE COLLECTION CHANGES IN CENTRAL BATH
	Appendix 1 - Call in request
	Appendix 2 - E3620 - Business Waste Collection Changes in Central Bath - decision
	Appendix 3 - E3620 Business Waste Collection Changes in Central Bath - report




Minutes of the meeting

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND
SCRUTINY PANEL

Tuesday 29th July 2025

Present:- Councillors Andy Wait (Chair), Shaun Hughes (in place of Grant Johnson),
Duncan Hounsell (in place of Alex Beaumont), Anna Box, John Leach, Deborah Collins,
Joanna Wright (in place of Saskia Heijltjes), and Hal MacFie

Cabinet Member for Resources: Councillor Mark Elliott

Also in attendance: Chris Major (Director of Place Management), Ceri Williams (Policy

Development & Scrutiny Officer), Simon Porter (Head of Waste and Fleet) and Michael
Hewitt (Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer)

150 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
151 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation
Procedure.

152 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Councillor Alex Beaumont, Councillor Saskia Heijlties and Councillor Grant Johnson
had sent their apologies to the Panel. Councillors Duncan Hounsell, Joanna Wright

and Shaun Hughes were their respective substitutes for the duration of the meeting.

Councillor Karen Walker had also sent her apologies to the Panel and Councillor Hal
MacFie was sitting on the Panel occupying the current vacant position.

153 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Colin Blackburn declared an other interest with regard to agenda item 7
(Call-in of decision E3620 — Business waste collection changes in central Bath). He
stated that his wife runs a business within the centre of the city and that he is a
Director of the business.

154 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN

There was none.

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday 29th July 2025



155

156

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING

Councillor June Player addressed the Panel. She expressed concern about the
financial and operational impact the proposed decision to change the timings for
business waste collection will have on small and independent traders. She
questioned the accuracy of the cost estimates and highlighted potential negative
environmental and community consequences.

Mr Charlie Dalton-Ball, a local business owner addressed the Panel. He raised
practical objections to the proposed waste collection time changes, citing staffing,
hygiene, fire safety, and financial burdens. He noted that 93% of consultation
respondents opposed the time changes and urged the Council to reconsider the
decision.

CALL IN OF DECISION - BUSINESS WASTE COLLECTION CHANGES IN
CENTRAL BATH

Councillor Colin Blackburn addressed the Panel and presented the case for the call-
in. He argued that the proposed single-member decision lacked sufficient scrutiny
and risked undermining existing improvements in waste management.

He highlighted concerns about the lack of pre-decision scrutiny, the consultation
process, cost implications for businesses, and potential negative impacts on staff
and the public realm. He advocated for a phased approach, implementing supported
elements (e.g. reusable rubbish bags and labelling) while reconsidering the
proposed time restrictions.

Councillor John Leach said that overall, there had been a low response to the
consultation and asked if it was known why.

Councillor Blackburn replied that many businesses were too busy to respond and
unaware of the potential impact until later in the process. He added that he had
spoken to many businesses who did not respond but shared the concerns raised.

Councillor Anna Box asked about the operational logistics of waste collections and
bollard access to the centre of the city.

Councillor Blackburn replied that service vehicles had access via a known procedure
and that businesses were accustomed to the current collection window.

Councillor Joanna Wright asked how the change in timings would affect refuse
collectors at the end of the working day and whether they would be able to access
public transport to their homes.

Councillor Blackburn replied that they would still need to transfer the collected waste
to a transfer station and that this could be a two hour process. He added that similar
concerns had been raised by the operators and that they might need to use
additional vehicles.

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday 29th July 2025



Councillor Shaun Hughes asked if the potential cost burden on businesses and staff
was a true reflection.

Councillor Blackburn replied that he felt that the £3,000 estimate was too low and did
not account for additional staffing, insurance, and utility costs.

Councillor Wright raised concerns regarding fire safety and internal waste storage.

Councillor Blackburn replied that many businesses were likely to have limited space
to store waste and that specific waste handling needs were required for food waste.

Councillor Box asked if residents views had been sought on this decision.

Councillor Blackburn replied that he was not aware of any public concerns being
raised as the consultation was aimed at local businesses.

The Chair asked if a reason could be given with regard to the lack of engagement
from local businesses and members of the public for this Panel meeting.

Councillor Blackburn replied that people were too busy working and therefore no
time to attend.

Councillor Wright asked if the decision had been scrutinised by the Panel prior to it
being made.

Councillor Blackburn replied that it had not.

Councillor Wright asked if the waste collection contractors had been consulted as
part of the decision-making process.

Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources replied that they had.

Councillor Elliott addressed the Panel. He defended his decision, stating that the
proposed changes aimed to improve the public realm by reducing visible waste and
deterring seagulls and vermin. He emphasised that the decision would be
implemented as a 12-month pilot and that the Council had consulted widely over a
six-week period, followed by targeted door knocking of businesses within the city
centre.

He stated that the morning collection window (7.30am — 10.00am) remained
unchanged and that no extra vehicles would be required as a result of the decision.

He explained that businesses could explore alternative collection arrangements as in
some cases it would be possible to collect waste directly from a premises.

He said that the low response rate could also be viewed as a lock of concern about
the proposed changes.

He stated that the estimated additional £3,000 annual cost per business was a
worst-case scenario.

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday 29th July 2025



Councillor Duncan Hounsell asked if he could provide further comment on the
rationale for the proposed time changes for waste collection.

Councillor Elliott replied that ongoing complaints were being received from residents
about waste and seagulls.

Councillor Deborah Collins asked for clarification on when the window for collections
was extended from 2 to 2.5 hours.

Councillor Elliott replied that this had changed as a result of the consultation process
to reduce the need for extra vehicles and apologised that this was not reflected in the
report that was circulated for the Panel.

Councillor Wright asked for further explanation regarding sections 3.11 and 3.12 of
the Equalities Impact Assessment and how the Council were looking after its staff
and the Small and Medium-sized Enterprises within the city.

Councillor Elliott replied that the proposed new collection window ended earlier than
the current one and that the Equality Impact Assessment did not anticipate
significant negative effects.

Councillor Box questioned whether enough information was available and suggested
further scrutiny of the decision should take place following the pilot period.

Councillor Elliott acknowledged that the data available was from a low number of
responses and expressed his willingness to return to the Panel for further scrutiny.

Councillor Hounsell referred to sections 5.2 and 5.3 of the report and asked if the
Council were likely to need to employ an additional Enforcement Officer.

Councillor Elliott replied that he was highlighting this as a potential risk and reiterated
that it was his view that it was a reasonable decision to adopt a trial period. He
added that he would reexamine the decision if significant problems were to occur.
Councillor Collins commented that this could well be a serious issue for some local
businesses and asked that the Council acts appropriately in terms of implementation
and enforcement.

Councillor Elliott replied that he would advocate a supportive approach during the
pilot and stated that the Council would work with businesses struggling to comply.

Councillor Hughes asked how the proposed changes would affect Council staff.
The Director of Place Management replied that they will work with the team on
potential changes to shift patterns. He added that an improved public realm was the
intended achievement.

Councillor Box questioned how this element could be measured successfully.

Councillor Elliott replied that he was willing to see how this could be measured.

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday 29th July 2025



He then gave a closing statement to the Panel. He said that he believed that the
decision was reasonable and proportionate and that benefits to the public realm
were there to be achieved. He added that the pilot would provide valuable data to
inform future decisions.

Councillor Blackburn made a closing statement to the Panel. He maintained that the
change of time for business waste collection element of the decision should be
paused, with other two supported elements implemented first. He said that even
within a trial period the costs to the businesses would be real.

Councillor Hughes stated that he felt that there was not an appropriate amount of
data to proceed with a trial period and that changing the collection times would not
result in less clutter within the city.

He added that he felt that the costs mentioned for the Council were likely to be real
and that further scrutiny should take place in order to protect local businesses.

Councillor Hounsell commented that he felt that it was a rationale decision to have a
trial period to test the feasibility of the change in collection times.

Councillor Wright said that she felt that pre-decision scrutiny would have been better,
and that while improvements to the public realm are welcome, she did not agree that
a pilot was a good idea.

Councillor Collins commented that only a small number of concerns had been raised
through the consultation process and that a way forward was necessary to gather
additional data. She asked that if the trial period goes ahead that officers will provide
help to those businesses that need it, and the trial would be paused if significant
problems did arise.

The Chair asked for the Panel to receive a report after six months of the trial period
being in place so that they could be updated on its progress.

Councillor Hal MacFie said that he believed that 5pm — 6pm was a commercially
important time of day for businesses and was therefore happy with decision to
change the collection times.

Councillor Leach commented that he would like the decision to proceed as stated by
the Cabinet Member for Resources.

A motion to refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member for reconsideration of the
time restrictions was proposed by Councillor Shaun Hughes and seconded by
Councillor Joanna Wright but was not carried. (Voting: 2 in favour, 5 against, 1
abstention).

A subsequent motion to dismiss the call-in and allow the decision to proceed was

proposed by Councillor Deborah Collins and seconded by Councillor Duncan
Hounsell and was carried. (Voting: 5 in favour, 2 against, 1 abstention).

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday 29th July 2025



The Panel therefore RESOLVED to dismiss the call-in and allow the Cabinet
Member’s decision to proceed.

The meeting ended at 12.26 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

10
Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday 29th July 2025



